01/27/23 REVISOR JSK/KA 23-02857

This Document can be made available in alternative formats upon request

1.1

1.2

1.3

1.4

State of Minnesota

HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES

A bill for an act

relating to capital investment; appropriating money to extend the Shorewood Park

Sanitary Sewer District sewer system to Rush Lake and expand treatment facilities

in Chisago County; authorizing the sale and issuance of state bonds.

NINETY-THIRD SESSION

н. г. №. 1264

BE IT ENACTED BY THE LEGISLATURE OF THE STATE OF MINNESOTA:	
Section 1. SANITARY SEWER SYSTEM EXPANSION AND IMPROVEMEN	<u>ITS;</u>
CHISAGO COUNTY.	
Subdivision 1. Appropriation; expansion of sewer system. \$1,100,000 is appropriation.	riated
from the bond proceeds fund to the Public Facilities Authority for a grant to Chisago Co	ounty
to predesign, design, and construct an extension of the Shorewood Park Sanitary Sew	ver
District sewer system to 20 homes on Rush Lake. This appropriation is not available	until
the commissioner of management and budget determines that sufficient resources have	beer
committed from nonstate sources to complete the project.	
Subd. 2. Appropriation; treatment pond. \$1,100,000 is appropriated from the b	ond
proceeds fund to the Public Facilities Authority for a grant to Chisago County to acqu	<u>uire</u>
property and to predesign, design, construct, furnish, and equip a sewage treatment pe	ond
in Chisago County for the Shorewood Park Sanitary Sewer District sewer system. Th	<u>nis</u>
appropriation is not available until the commissioner of management and budget determ	nines
that sufficient resources have been committed from nonstate sources to complete the pro-	oject
Subd. 3. Bond sale. To provide the money appropriated in this section from the be	<u>ond</u>
proceeds fund, the commissioner of management and budget shall sell and issue bond	ds of
the state in an amount up to \$2,200,000 in the manner, upon the terms, and with the e	effect

Section 1.

01/27/23 REVISOR JSK/KA 23-02857

- prescribed by Minnesota Statutes, sections 16A.631 to 16A.675, and by the Minnesota
- 2.2 Constitution, article XI, sections 4 to 7.

2.3 **EFFECTIVE DATE.** This section is effective the day following final enactment.

Section 1. 2